
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

--- --- ---G-R-E G - -A--B--BO-T-T 

December 14, 2010 

Mr. B. Chase Griffith 
Brown & Hofmeister, -L.L.P. 
For City of McKinney 
740 East Campbell Road, Suite 800 
Richardson, Texas 75081 

Dear Mr. Griffith: 

0R2010-18684 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosme under the 
Public Infomlation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govemment Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID# 402794 (ORR# 10-2875). 

-- ---- --- -----Tne--McKimley-Police--Depaliment-(tne-"depaliment");-which-yolcrepresent;-receivea--a;----------­
request for infOlmation pertaining to case munber 10-006120. You claim the submitted 
incident report is excepted from disclosme under section 552.108 of the Govemment Code. 
We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.1 08( a)(l) of the Govenllnent Code exceptsfi-om disclosme "[i]nfonnation held 
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release of the infonnation would interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A govennnental 
body claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the release of the 
requested infOlmation would interfere with law enforcement. See iel. §§ 552.108(a)(1), 
.301(e)(1)(A); see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state the 
submitted infonnation peliains to a pending criminal investigation. Based on yom 
representations and om review, we detennine release ofthis infOlmation would interfere with 
the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. 
City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (court 
delineates law enforcement interests that al'e present in active cases), writ ref'el n.r.e. per 
curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 
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Section 552.108, however, does not except from disclosure basic information about an 
___ __ ___ _81Tested p~~so_n, 81~_arr€:lst, 0t_a cajn:le. q~y) C04~§ 552.1 q~( c}. _Ba~ic hlfonn~tion r~f~rs to 

the information held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531 S.W.2d at 186-87; Open 
____ __ ____ ____ :&e.cQl"cl.s._.R~~isiol"!_ N 0 :_Jl2._(1;!:lllp.~arizigg_ tYQ~_Qf in(orJ,naj:!<;m _c;()!1:s!cierecl_12J?e __ bftsic ___ _ 

information). Thus, with the exception of basic infonnation, the department may withhold 
the submitted information under section 552.l08(a)(1) ofthe Government Code. We note 
you have the discretion to release all or part of tIns infonnation that is not otherwise 
confidential by law. Gov't Code § 552.007. 

TIns letter ruling is limited to the particul81- information at issue in tIns request 811d limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon asa previous 

- -- - -deterininatioil-fegatdiJig anYotliefihf6iiiiation Ofanyotlier -circUmstances.--

TIns ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights 811d responsibilities of the 
- governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights 811d 

responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll fi-ee, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable ch81-ges for providing public 
information llllder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey General, toll fi-ee, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

---------~-... ~~ 13 .. Lu ~-------------------------------
Leah B. Wingerson 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

LBW/dis 

Ref: ID# 402794 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


